097.13 DPDH



Republic of the Philippines DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND HIGHWAYS

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

Manila

DEPARTMENT ORDER

13

Series of 2019

SUBJECT: BLACKLISTING OF Y PANTALAN

BUILDERS

In view of the termination of the contract through the letter dated 30 April 2018 by OIC District Engineer of Cordillera Administrative Region, Rene F. Zarate, of **Y PANTALAN BUILDERS** due to the violation of the terms and conditions of the contract for the Local Infrastructure Program- Rehabilitation of Canal at Molave Drive to Lower Km 4, Asin, Baguio City, which was was concurred by the Resolution No. 80 S. 2018 issued by Baguio City District Engineering Office; and subsequent Blacklisting Order issued by Senior Undersecretary Rafael C. Yabut through a Memorandum dated 04 February 2019, for the violation of the terms and conditions of contract and during project implementation stage, the blacklisting of Y PANTALAN BUILDERS is hereby **confirmed**.

Y PANTALAN BUILDERS is hereby blacklisted/suspended for a period of one (1) year from participating in any bidding of DPWH projects as and by way of Administrative Sanction pursuant to the Section 6.0 of Appendix 17, Uniform Guidelines for Blacklisting of Manufacturers, Suppliers, Distributors, Contractors and Consultants of the Implementing Rules and Regulations, as amended, of Republic Act 9184.

This Blacklisting order shall take effect immediately and shall not, in any manner, relieve **Y PANTALAN BUILDERS** from any financial obligations related to or connected with its terminated contracts under the terms and conditions of the contracts and existing laws, rules and regulations or such criminal liability under applicable laws, if warranted.

For strict compliance.

MARK A. VILLAR

Secretary

1.1 ESR/SMAV

Department of Public Works and Highways Office of the Secretary